(Gain) / loss from change in financial assumptions  (51.94)  -   (51.94)
Experience (gains) / losses  (31.09)  -   (31.09)
Change in asset ceiling, excluding amounts included in interest expense  -   -   -
Total amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income  (83.03)  (2.82)  (85.85)
Exchange differences  -   -   -
Contributions:
Employers  -   (153.69)  (153.69)
Benefit payments  (98.85)  98.85  -
As at March 31, 2021  353.37  (403.49)  (50.13)

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(All amounts in ` Lakhs)

8382

Significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2021

 As at
March 31, 2020

Discount rate 6.44% 6.82%
Salary growth rate 7.00% 9.00%
Rate of employee turnover 5.00% 5.00%
Expected rate of Plan Assets 6.44% 6.82%
Expected average remaining working lives of employees in number of years 10 years 10 years

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Particulars Change in
assumption

(in %)

Impact on defined benefit obligation
 Increase in assumption,

Increase/ (Decrease) in liability
 Decrease in assumption,

Increase/ (Decrease) in liability
 As at March 31, 2021  As at March 31, 2021  As at March 31, 2021

Discount rate 0.50%  (17.51) 11.94
Salary growth rate 0.50%  11.78  (17.50)
Claim rates 0.50%  (0.52)  0.54

Comparative Figures

Particulars Change in
assumption

(in %)

 Impact on defined benefit obligation
 Increase in assumption,

Increase/ (Decrease) in liability
 Decrease in assumption,

Increase/ (Decrease) in liability
 As at March 31, 2020  As at March 31, 2020  As at March 31, 2020

Discount rate 0.50%  (25.05)  13.30
Salary growth rate 0.50%  12.80  (24.78)
Claim rates 0.50%  (2.32)  2.42

Major categories of plan assets are as follows:
Particulars  Unquoted

 As at
March 31, 2021

 As at
March 31, 2020

Insurer Managed Funds  403.49  323.76
Total  403.49  323.76

The expected contributions to the fund in the next year is Nil (March 31, 2020: ` 37.02 Lakhs)

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(All amounts in ` Lakhs)

8584

Maturity analysis of the Benefit Payments

The expected maturity analysis of undiscounted post-employment defined benefit obligations is as follows:
Particulars  Less than

1 year
 Between
1 - 2 years

 Between
2 - 5 years

 Between
6 - 10 years

 Above
10 years

 Total

As at March 31, 2021
Gratuity  19.62  20.20  77.69  201.62  390.00  709.13
Total  19.62  20.20  77.69  201.62  390.00  709.13
As at March 31, 2020
Gratuity  63.53  22.94  119.89  239.20  549.59  995.15
Total  63.53  22.94  119.89  239.20  549.59  995.15

NOTE 18 - GOVERNMENT GRANTS
Particulars  As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020
Opening balance  15.02  24.32
Less: Released to profit or loss  (9.30)  (9.30)
Closing balance  5.72  15.02

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2021

 As at
March 31, 2020

Non-Current portion  -   5.72
Current portion  5.72  9.30
Total  5.72  15.02

The Company had imported assets under the Export Promotion Capital Goods Scheme (Scheme) in 2011 whereby it received a
benefit of waiver of payment of custom duty amounting to ` 287.66 Lakhs. Out of the total duty, the duty which is not refundable/
non-cenvatable has been recognised as a Government Grant. According to the terms of the Scheme, the Company has to fulfill an
export obligation of ` 1,753.94 Lakhs (USD 38.98 Lakhs) over the period of license in order to avail the benefits of the Government
Grant. The period of license expired in June 2017 and the Company has sought an extension for fulfilling the export obligation, from